

Gubernur Jawa Barat

SAMBUTAN GUBERNUR JAWA BARAT PADA ACARA GALA DINNER FORUM MAJELIS PERMUSYAWARATAN DUNIA

HARI/TANGGAL	:	SENIN, 24 OKTOBER 2022
WAKTU	:	19.00
TEMPAT	:	GEDUNG SATE

BISMILLAHIRRAHMANIRRAHIM ASSALAMU'ALAIKUM WR. WB. SAMPURASUN SALAM SEJAHTERA BAGI KITA SEMUA OM SWASTYASTU NAMO BUDDHAYA SALAM KEBAJIKAN.

• EXCELLENCIES, DISTINGUISHED GUESTS, LADIES AND GENTLEMEN, GOOD EVENING.

- I AM DELIGHTED TO WELCOME ALL OF YOU TO THIS GALA DINNER. I THANK YOU FOR COMING HERE TO PARTICIPATE AT THE WORLD PEOPLE'S ASSEMBLY FORUM.
- I AM GRATEFUL TO THE LEADERS OF THE OTHERWORLD PEOPLE'S ASSEMBLY COUNTRIES FOR TAKING TIME OFF THEIR BUSY SCHEDULES TO JOIN US IN THIS VITALLY IMPORTANT INITIATIVES.
- THE WORLD PEOPLE'S CONSULTATIVE ASSEMBLY FORUM WAS MOTIVATED BY THE NEED TO PRESENT STRENGTHENING PARLIAMENTARY DIPLOMACY FOR THE PRESENCE OF AN INCREASINGLY HARMONIOUS AND CIVILIZED WORLD ORDER.
- I HOPE THIS ACTIVITY CAN BE AN ALTERNATIVE FORUM TO MAXIMIZE THE FUNCTION OF PARLIAMENTARY

DIPLOMACY IN ORDER TO CONTRIBUTE TO CONCILIATION, SECURITY, AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRESS AMONG OTHER MEMBER COUNTRIES.

- I AM SO PROUD THAT WEST JAVA CAN BE THE VENUE FOR THE WORLD PEOPLE'S CONSULTATIVE ASSEMBLY FORUM WITH PARTICIPANTS FROM MEMBER COUNTRIES OF ISLAMIC COOPERATION ORGANIZATIONS.
- IN ADDITION TO BEING A PLACE THAT HAS A HISTORICAL VALUE FOR HELDING THE ASIA-AFRICAN CONFERENCE IN 1955 WHICH HAS SUPPORTED A NUMBER OF COUNTRIES IN ASIA-AFRICA TO ACHIEVE INDEPENDENCE
- BANDUNG HAS INDEPENDENT BUILDING THAT WAS A FORMER MPRS OFFICE IN 1960-1971.

- I HOPE THE HISTORICAL VALUE COULD BECOME A SPIRIT SINCE THE UNION AND COOPERATION OF COUNTRIES CERTAINLY HAVE A HISTORICAL FOUNDATION.
- TO EXPRESS THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF WEST JAVA'S GRATITUDE TO ALL OF YOU. YOU WILL BE TREATED THE CULTURAL PERFORMANCES; A SHOW THAT WILL REMIND YOU OF OUR CULTURAL KINSHIP WITH THE PARTICIPATING COUNTRIES OF THE WORLD DELIBERATIVE ASSEMBLY.

THANK YOU SO MUCH FOR YOUR KIND ATTENTION, AND HOPEFULLY, WE ARE BLESSED WITH HEALTH AND HAPPINESS.

GUBERNUR JAWA BARAT

MOCHAMAD RIDWAN KAMIL